
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
25 September 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Linda Leach (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Cllr Sohail Khan

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott Smith
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (12 June 2018) (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Matters arising 

5 Adults Social Worker Health Check survey (report to follow) 
[Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker to present report]

6 Update on adult case file audits:one year on (report to follow) 
[Jennifer Rogers, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner,to present report]

7 Overview of the Adult Education Offer and Outcomes for Residents (Pages 9 - 
42)
[Joanne Keatley, Head of Adult Education, to present report;
Covering Report will be sent to Follow]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
David Watts (Director for Adults Services)
Karen Samuels (Head of Community Safety)
Allison Robertson (Head of Procurement)
Hannah Pawley (Graduate Management Trainee)

Witnesses
Chief Inspector Tracey Packham (West Midlands Police)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur.  

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Matters arising
Cllr Muston requested the date of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel meeting 
be changed from the current scheduled date of 25 September 2018.  The Chair 
agreed to speak to the relevant Scrutiny Officer to consider whether this was a viable 
option.    

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

4 Minutes of previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  

5 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny - Draft Work Programme
The Scrutiny Officer presented the latest draft Work Programme.  He stated that the 
Work Plan was a live document which was updated on a regular basis.  It was now 
included as standard on the agenda for each Scrutiny Panel meeting and there was 
also an opportunity to discuss the Work Plan at the Annual Work Programme event 
scheduled to take place on 28 June 2018 at 5pm.  The Director for Adults Services, 
added there was now a place on the Scrutiny Work Plan for Members to suggest 
specific questions for a scrutiny item.  

The Scrutiny Officer commented that the West Midlands Police and Crime 
Commissioner would be attending the meeting scheduled for 25 September 2018.  
After discussion the Chair agreed to have a preparation morning meeting with 
Members of the Panel and the Scrutiny Officer to discuss how they would approach 
the scrutiny of the Commissioner, which would be on a strategic level. She agreed to 
fix a date in liaison with the Scrutiny Officer and Members of the Panel.  

The Scrutiny Officer stated that Wolverhampton’s Adult Education Service was also 
on the agenda for the September meeting.  The Scrutiny Officer referred to the adult 
open day advertised on the Council’s City People Intranet site and encouraged 
Members of the Panel to attend if possible.  The open day would be taking place on 
23 June 2018 from 10am -2pm in the Foyer Building on Old Hall Street which was 
near the Old Sainsbury’s building.  

6 Modern Slavery - Update Report
The Head of Community Safety presented a report on modern slavery.  The report 
provided an overview of the partnership working and the Council’s plans to tackle 
modern slavery across the City. Section 2 of the report outlined the framework in 
which the work on modern slavery was delivered, which followed a national 
framework.  There was an independent anti-slavery Commissioner and Legislation 
was introduced in 2015 under the name of the Modern Slavery Act.  Modern slavery 
could take on various different forms.  The legislation categorised them as holding a 
person in a position of slavery, forced servitude or compulsory labour, or facilitating 
the travel of a person with the intention of exploiting them soon after.  Within the 
West Midlands, forced Labour was a key area of focus and the exploitation of young 
people.  It was important to raise awareness abo
[...]
 some 
guidance in February 2018 which provided a summary of the implications for modern 
slavery for local authorities with practical suggestions as to strengthening working 
practices.  

A Member of the Panel asked for an update on the number of cases of modern 
slavery reported for the year to date.  Chief Inspector Packham stated that since 
November 2017 to the current date, there had been 19 reported crimes.  The Head 
of Community Safety said because modern slavery was often a hidden crime, the 
increase of crimes reported in this area could be seen as a positive step forward. The 
Council were looking to encourage all partners to report cases.  

A Panel Member raised an issue which had been reported in the national press 
release concerning hand car washes.  There were health and safety concerns for 
some of these staff and a concern that some workers were facing exploitation.  The 
Chief Inspector stated car washes and nail bars were particular occupations, where 
examples of modern slavery had been discovered in the past.  All neighbourhood 
Police teams visited these places to speak to the people there.  They tried to identify 
any concerns and investigate further with appropriate partners, such as Health and 
Safety, Environmental Services and Revenue and Customs.  A car wash recently 
visited in the Wolverhampton area had been found to be employing an illegal 
immigrant.  Due to the visits by the Police, a considerable amount of enforcement 
action was taking place.  The Head of Community Safety referred to an App which 
was now available to download which would advise if the car wash was operating in 
a legitimate way.  The Chair asked for the details of the App to be circulated to the 
Panel.  

A Member asked how the Police prioritised reports of crime.  The Chief Inspector 
stated the Police did have a system of prioritisation, with different teams responding 
to different reports of crime.  Priority on incoming calls was based on the threat, 
pot
[...]
 on matters of 
child sexual exploitation in addition to modern day slavery.  Children that were 
victims of modern day slavery would not necessarily be within the education system.  
It was however important to raise awareness within schools.  There was robust 
engagement with the faith sector.  Some additional work was just commencing in the 
voluntary community sector.  A faith engagement worker had recently been 
employed through the Safeguarding Board.  They were working proactively to 
engage organisations to support the Council, such as within soup kitchens.  

Resolved: That the Head of Community Safety circulate details to the Panel of the 
App which is able to detail if a car wash is believed to be acting legitimately.  

Resolved: That the Head of Community Safety circulate the briefing note to the 
Panel which went to the Leader on the steps being taken to fight knife crime within 
Wolverhampton.  

7 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Performance Update
The Graduate Management Trainee presented a progress update report on the 
Community Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy 2017-2020.  The report detailed the 
progress of the strategic priorities within the strategy.  These priorities were reducing 
re-offending, reducing victimisation and violence prevention.  A Black Country 
Reducing Reoffending Strategy had been developed which would complement the 
work of the Black Country Strategic Group.  With reference to reducing victimisation, 
the key work was the 2016-2019 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy.  The 
Wolverhampton Domestic Violence Forum training plan had been refreshed and 
training was taking place with partners across the City.  There had also been a 
successful ‘Orange the World’ campaign which aimed to raise awareness of violence 
against women and girls.  The Council had been awarded £500,000 from the 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Violence Against Women and Girls Service Transform
[...]
m schools was encouraged where they had concerns about pupils.  The 
Police undertook knife sweeps in areas of the City, where they believed knives had 
been stashed by gangs.  

There was a discussion about Police response times to firearm incidents.  The Chief 
Inspector said these varied depending on where the vehicles were based but the 
Police did relocate vehicles based on risk intelligence to ensure faster response 
times.  

A Member asked whether there was enough neighbourhood Police Officers within 
the Wolverhampton area as they thought the shift pattern operated meant there was 
often times where there was no Police presence in a particular area.  The Chief 
Inspector stated that different neighbourhood teams within the Wolverhampton area 
covered for the teams not on duty. Officers were moved around according to 
priorities and risk. 

There was a discussion about knife amnesty.  The Chief Inspector said that knives 
were deposited in the knife bins.  She did not have the figures as it was the Police 
and Crime Commissioners Office which emptied them.  It was however true to say 
people were carrying knives within Wolverhampton and the Police were having to 
use stop and search powers and were finding hidden stashes of knives. The Head of 
Community Safety said a briefing note had been prepared for the Leader of the 
Council summarising the initiatives towards reducing knife crime after the recent 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

murder within the Wolverhampton area.  She offered to arrange for this to be 
circulated to the Panel.  

The Head of Community Safety confirmed that there were key locations within 
Wolverhampton which were more likely to suffer from gang activity and knife crime.  
Engagement with schools in the lead up to the Summer holidays had been identified 
as a priority by the Police and Crime Commissioners Office.  Screening tools had 
been updated within Wolverhampton in order to 
[...]
rent college 16 2%

Enrol on a Higher Education course 61 8%

Apply for an apprenticeship or traineeship 21 3%

Take a break from studying / learning 49 6%

Other (not included in summary data)  72 9%

No response 61 8%

Look for employment /self‐employment  196 25%

Remain unemployed ‐ not ready to look for work 114 14%

Remain retired / become retired  73 9%

Continue my current full‐time employment  110 14%

Continue my current part‐time employment  67 9%

Continue my current self‐employment  26 3%

Continue volunteering  68 9%

Other (not included in summary data)  102 13%

No response 77 10%

Fu
tu
re
 L
e
ar
n
in
g 

Fu
tu
re
 e
m
p
lo
ym

e
n
t 

26% reported an intention to 

continue in employment/self 

employment 
9% reported an intention to 

continue volunteering

SUMMARY 

% reported a positive employment 

related outcome 

% reported one or more positive 

personal development outcomes at 

end of the course 

% reported one or more  positive 

Family/Community outcome at end 

of the course 

81% reported an intention to 

progress into further learning  

25% reported an intention to look 

for employment/self employment   

117 15%
Employment 

related 

194 25%
Actual 

employment 

outcome 

Based on 787 responses as at 11/10/2017

Em
p
lo
ym

e
n
t 
R
el
at
e
d
 O
u
tc
o
m
e
s 
 

Pre‐

employment 

outcome  

P
er
so
n
al
 D
ev
e
lo
p
m
en

t 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
s

Fa
m
ily
 &
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
s 

263 33%

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings (12 June 2018)
	7 Overview of the Adult Education Offer and Outcomes for Residents
	Adult Social Care Strength Based Assessment Guide
	MAKING A DIFFERENCE NEXT STEPS SURVEY 2016-2017




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 25 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE
Cllr Zee Russell

Employees
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker
Joanne Keatley Head of Adult Education
Jennifer Rogers Quality and Improvement Advanced 

Practitioner
David Watts Director of Adult Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur
Councillor Sandra Samuels 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meetings (12 June 2018)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
5. Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme
 
The Chair expressed disappointment about the late withdrawal by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to attend the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel 
that no reply had been received to a request to suggest an alternative date to meet 
members of the panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a response to questions sent to Police and Crime 
Commissioner had been circulated. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
The Chair encouraged panel members to submit questions which will be sent to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.
 
6. Modern Slavery – Update 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that a link to the mobile app to check if a car 
wash is operating in a legitimate would be sent when received.
 
7. Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Performance Update
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that Karen Samuels, Head of Community 
Safety, had sent a briefing note summarising the range of initiatives aimed at 
reducing youth violence and knife crime to all Councillors.

5 Adults Social Worker Health Check survey (report to follow)
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, gave an overview of the main findings of a 
Council survey to check the “health” of social workers. The survey is undertaken 
annually. 
 
The Principal Social Worker presented the findings in the Social Work Health Check 
2018 – Summary Report and gave details of five key themes based on the survey 
responses and the changes seen over the previous three years. 
 
The Principal Social Worker explained that information collected and presented in the 
same way over this period does allow trends to be identified and comparisons made. 
 
Jennifer Rogers, Advanced Practitioner Quality and Improvement, commented that 
the social workforce in Wolverhampton is considered to very stable over time. The 
Advanced Practitioner added the survey responses suggested that the employees 
considered the assessment forms were too long and in response changes were 
being made to the process. 
 
The Advanced Practitioner commented on issues relating to topics ranging from 
current management vacancies, views on formal supervision. The Advanced 
Practitioner commented on the overall positive feedback from the survey responses 
and the high levels of reported job satisfaction.
 
The panel queried the response from more experienced social workers to different 
ways of working suggested in the report. The Principal Social Worker commented 
that experienced social workers would have seen different ways working over many 
years and have been able to adapt and learn new ways – some are very willing to 
change their practice and learn new skills; but accepted that they may need more 
time to adapt. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented that in the responses to the survey social 
workers there were references made to the number who referred to published 
articles to improve their practice had increased over time. The Principal Social 
Worker commented on the overall positive response to the use of observational 
practice as part efforts to improve the quality of social work practice. The Principal 
Social Worker commented on the need to get the balance right in supporting this 
work.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
The panel discussed the findings about the levels of reported job satisfaction. The 
Principal Social Worker commented that the commented on the low turnover rates 
and the Council does perform well in terms of workforce stability. The Principal Social 
Worker added that having a stable workforce can respond to issues quickly and offer 
training in response to the specific issues or requests from social workers. 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults Services, commented that the service was not 
complacent and highlighted areas of challenge such as meeting duties such as 
Advanced Mental Health Practitioner and there is recognition that this is also a 
national problem in helping social workers to meet their responsibilities. 
The Director of Adults Services commented on the challenge of the transition when 
social workers move from frontline practice to management and the need for extra 
support. This area is a focus for the council. The Director of Adults Services added 
that the Council has been successful in retaining front-line staff. 
 
The Director of Adults Services commented on the range of work being done to 
make systems more efficient – the issue of paperwork has been identified as a 
concern in the survey responses. The aim is to reduce the amount of paperwork 
involved in the assessment process and free up the time of social workers. The 
evidence from pilot schemes intended to reduce bureaucracy and increase efficiency 
where this has been introduced is showing very positive results and the plan is this 
approach to be rolled out to other social work teams. The Director of Adults Services 
gave the example of work done to move away from the more repetitive aspects so 
that social workers can only need to record what is required. The Director of Adults 
Services commented on the work done to recognise the professionalism of social 
work practice.
 
The panel queried current levels of staffing and the circumstances where agency 
staff would be used. The Principal Social Worker commented that the Council is seen 
as an employer of choice and the work done to promote the offer at social work job 
fairs. The Principal Social Worker advised the panel that the Council does not have a 
high number of agency workers, but they are used as a temporary measure to cover 
periods of sickness or other absences. 
 
The Director of Adults Services added that there are no current social work 
vacancies.
 
The panel discussed the plans for improving the opportunities for people wanting a 
career in social services through the apprenticeship offer. The Director of Adults 
Services added that there is a standard suite of training which is delivered in-house – 
in addition there are external providers of training and support provided by the 
council. The Director of Adults Services commented on an initiative to share and 
improve practice through an exchange programme where adult social workers are 
moved to work in a children’s social work team. The Director of Adults Services 
commented that the aim is to help social workers to develop their skills and gain a 
better understanding across the life course of a person – despite some initial 
reservations the response has been very positive. The quality of the work was 
recognised in recent visit by the Chief Social Worker who made reference to the 
initiative at a conference speech.
 
The panel welcomed the progress made and agreed to the note the findings.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
Resolved:
            The panel agreed to note the report.

6 Update on adult case file audits: one year on (report to follow)
Jennifer Rogers, Advanced Practitioner for Quality and Improvement, introduced the 
report about the quality assurance programme and the findings of a mental capacity 
assessment audit. 

The Advanced Practitioner advised the panel that the audit findings were based a 
detailed analysis of a selection of cases completed on 2017-18.  The results of the 
thematic audit examining the quality of mental capacity assessments completed 
during the same period.

The Advanced Practitioner explained the principals that have informed the approach 
and how the work links to efforts to improve the quality of performance and identify 
areas for improvement.  

The Advanced Practitioner commented on the progress and the main findings from 
the review of case files since the previous report was presented to the panel. 

The Advanced Practitioner commented on the work done to embed reflective 
practice and critical analysis approach to social work practice. To support this, work 
the service is working with the carers champion. The carers champion was invited to 
meet with social workers to share their experiences.

The Advanced Practitioner briefed the panel about the findings from the thematic 
mental capacity care audits which are intended to assess the quality of the work in 
this area. There was acceptance of the need to improve current performance. The 
Advanced Practitioner outlined the range of work being done to improve performance 
– for example, the introduction of online training resources. A second audit is 
planned for January 2019 to review progress against areas identified in the report as 
requiring improvement.

The panel agreed to note the report and the progress made.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report and the findings.

 

7 Overview of the Adult Education Offer and Outcomes for Residents
Joanne Keatley, Head of Adult Education, gave a report and presentation about the 
current adult education offer and an assessment of the possible implications for the 
service of the Adult Skills Budget being devolved to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. The annual Adult Education budget is £9 million.

The Head of Adult Education outlined in a presentation to the panel the background 
the current provision, the priorities of the service, and range of courses on offer to 
residents. The focus of the provision is aimed at older adults – only a small 
percentage of people attending courses are under 18 years.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Head of Adult Education explained the proposed changes to the government 
funding which will mean the responsibility for the management of the budget for 
community learning providers will be transferred to WMCA. The Head of Adult 
Education commented on the different approaches to encouraging and supporting 
people who want to gain qualifications or learn new skills. The Head of Adult 
Education added that education should be seen as a way out of poverty and 
commented on the profile of students.

The Head of Adult Education commented on the positive impact of changes made by 
Government to change the rules that people can complete an ESOL course if they 
are earning less than £16,700 previously the assessment would include the total 
income for the household. The cost of attending the course was considered to be a 
barrier to people learning new skills and increase their employment opportunities. 
The current fee for ESOL course is £350 a term. 

A further positive change made by Government is the removal of course fees for 
people wanting to gain GSCE in English or Maths. The Head of Adult Education 
commented on the work done with Like Minds – an organisation that supports people 
with learning difficulties

The service scores highly on FE student satisfaction surveys and recently an adult 
learner was a national winner at the Festival of Learning Awards. The Head of Adult 
Education showed a short video clip of the learner and their experiences.

The Head of Adult Education commented on the changes in 2019/20 when 
responsibility for funding for adult education will be transferred to the WMCA. The 
decision is likely to lead to changes in priorities, with perhaps a further narrowing, as 
improving skills is high on the agenda for the WMCA.

The Head of Adult Education commented on the vision for the City Learning Quarter 
and the different services that will be based on the site.

The Head of Adult Education commented the importance of effective marketing and 
word of mouth in promoting the service in addition to adverts on radio. The service 
also has a mobile promotional display that can be used in different venues. The 
panel queried what would happen when someone came into the centre interested in 
attending a course. The Head of Adult Education explained that the service has open 
days where people can get advice and help, in addition to course enrolment days - if 
people get over any concerns about studying then based on experience they will be 
ok when they start.

The panel discussed the possibility of a visit to the adult education service. The Head 
of Adult Education agreed to agree some possible dates for a tour of the site and the 
opportunity to observe a class.

The panel thanked the Head of Adult Education for the excellent report and 
presentation.

Resolved:
The Scrutiny Officer to arrange a date for a visit by panel members to the 

adult education service.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The meeting closed at 7.15pm


